21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability) Position of
   Monetary Items (TFRS 7.B23)
   (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 344,539,051 20,530,464 (1,968,877) - 216,534,294 20,127,385 (3,411,046) -
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for
   Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - - - -
24. Hedged amount for Foreign Currency Liability - - - - - - - -
25. Export 791,650,099 43,877,822 1,027,892 36,454,615 421,987,016 44,155,421 612,407 19,183,622
26. Import 47,388,285 - 2,724,734 - 33,851,966 - 3,233,651 -

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERI SANAYII A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

151

Annual Report 2022

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c)   Market risk (Continued):

i)   Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

31 December 2022  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

   Profit/(Loss)  Equity

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 38,386,044 (38,386,044) 38,386,044 (38,386,044)

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 38,386,044 (38,386,044) 38,386,044 (38,386,044)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (3,932,139) 3,932,139 (3,932,139) 3,932,139

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (3,932,139) 3,932,139 (3,932,139) 3,932,139

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies – net - - - -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 34,453,905 (34,453,905) 34,453,905 (34,453,905)

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERI SANAYII A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

152

Annual Report  2022

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c)   Market risk (Continued):

i)   Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

31 December 2021  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

 Profit/(Loss)  Equity

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 26,808,951 (26,808,951) 26,808,951 (26,808,951)

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 26,808,951 (26,808,951) 26,808,951 (26,808,951)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (5,155,522) 5,155,522 (5,155,522) 5,155,522

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (5,155,522) 5,155,522 (5,155,522) 5,155,522

Change of Other Currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net - - - -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 21,653,429 (21,653,429) 21,653,429 (21,653,429)

PINAR SÜT MAMULLERI SANAYII A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

153

Annual Report 2022

NOTE  28 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c)   Market risk (Continued):

ii)   Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

   Interest Rate Position Schedule